

# **AGREEMENT FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS**

#### THIS AGREEMENT

is made on **09/03/2020** between **Sharda University**, **India (www.sharda.ac.in)** having its registered office at **32-34**, **Knowledge Park 3**, **Greater Noida**, **Delhi NCR**, **UP - 201310**, **India** hereinafter referred to as Party A(which expression shall include its permitted Assigns) of the one part,

**AND** 

**Private Virtual University of Gabon (<u>www.univga-edu.ga</u>)** having its registered office at Nzeng Ayong, BP: 5186 Libreville – Gabon.

Hereinafter referred to as Party B (which expression will include its permitted Assigns) of the other part.

Party B desires to be appointed by Party A to represent Party-A in the country of Party-B to give reference of the applicants seeking admission to different programmes offered at Party A in India, subject to the Terms and Conditions mentioned below.

#### **Terms and Conditions**

- 1. This Agreement shall at all times be governed by Indian Law but nothing contained in this Agreement shall prevent Party A from enforcing the Agreement outside India if necessary.
- 2. Both Parties acknowledge that the ethical performance of both Parties is of paramount importance.
- 3. Party A appoints Party B to act on its behalf for the sole purpose of preadmission and guidance to the international students for Party A's courses, to which, Party B give its acceptance.
- 4. This Agreement shall be effective from **17/03/2020** to **17/03/2022** and based on satisfactory performance and targets achieved and will be renewed for a similar period of time.
- 5. Party B shall exclusively work only with Sharda University in India in respect of students being admitted through Party B in India.
- 6. Either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving a thirty (30) days' notice in writing.
- 7. Party B can register candidates for Provisional consideration of admission upon payment of the Admission Fees (as specified in the Program Prospectus& Website) through Sharda University Bank account as mentioned on the website.
- 8. The documents of the candidates seeking application in Sharda University will be verified and attested by Party-B and scanned copy thereof will be emailed to Sharda University (<a href="mailto:slope">global@sharda.ac.in</a>) prior to admission. The original documents should be brought by the student himself. The admission office of Sharda University shall complete authenticity checks on the documentation once the originals are received.
- 9. The right of admission of the applicants referred by Party-B is solely and purely based on the discretion of Party A's Central Admission Cell, Greater Noida, India. This is governed by the Rules and Regulations of the Academic Council of Party A.

## 13. Advertising & Promotional Material / Registration Information:

- a) Party B shall not issue any advertisement containing the Sharda University logo, or text, directly or indirectly, without obtaining prior Written approval from Party A, be it on a local or international level. Party B must seek written approval of the contents, form and medium of the proposed advertisement from Party A.
- b) Party B must comply with the policies, procedures and instructions as stipulated by Party A. (As on the website)
- 14. Party B contact information to be used with regard to any queries and communications is as indicated below:

**Contact Person: Yann MAKOBIANI** 

**Address: Libreville - Gabon** 

Contact No: +241 66184408 / +241 77586538

Email: yann.mako@univga.ga

### 15. Confidentiality & Integrity

- a) Party B undertakes to keep confidential and not to deal with any of the information, documents, materials and details acquired under this Agreement for other than the sole purpose of Party B's performance of his/her obligations under this Agreement and towards the interests and benefits of Party A.
- b) Should Party B be found exploiting candidates for services that they either cannot provide or have no right to provide, shall immediately be struck off from the University's list of service providers?

Signed & Stamped

For &On behalf of Party A (Sharda University) Signed & Stamped

For & On Behalf of party B (Private Virtual University of Gabon)

Date: 17/03/2020 Date: 09/03/2020